Work Session
February 7, 2005
S-6100 South Park Avenue
Hamburg, New York 14075

Supervisor Hoak calls the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Roll Call: Patrick H. Hoak Supervisor
D. Mark Cavalcoli Councilman
Kathleen Hochul Councilwoman
Joan A. Kesner Councilwoman
Thomas Quatroche, Jr. Councilman

Also Present: Catherine Rybczynski Town Clerk
James Spute Finance Director
Richard Boehm Deputy Town Attorney
Gerard Kapsiak Town Attorney

WORK SESSION SCHEDULE

6:00 p.m. - 6:10 p.m. Resolutions

6:10 p.m. - 8:00 p.m. Executive Session
Legal & Personnel Matters

l.
WHEREAS, the Town of Hamburg Golf Course concession lease signed in 2004 has been
terminated and,

WHEREAS, said golf course is scheduled to open in Mid April 2005.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Hamburg advertise for request for
proposals to operate the golf course concession stand for the 2005, 2006 and 2007 season.

Moved: Quatroche Seconded: Kesner
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None

Carried



1.
WHEREAS, the senior’s, women’s and men’s clubs of the Hamburg Golf Course have
requested closed tournament dates, and

WHEREAS, the following requested dates have been reviewed by the Recreation Advisory
Board as follows:

Seniors: Friday, June 10, 2005 7:30 am - 12 noon
Tuesday, July 12, 2005 7:30 am - 12 noon
Wednesday, August 10, 2005 7:30 am - 12 noon
Wednesday, August 17, 2005 Rain Date
Women’s: Thursday, June 9, 2005 7:30 am - 12 noon (back 9 only)
Thursday, July 7, 2005 7:30 am - 12 noon
Thursday, August 18, 2005  7:30 am - 12 noon (back 9 only)
Mens: Saturday, June 25, 2005 10:00 am - 12 noon
Sunday, July 17, 2005 7:00 am - 12 noon
Saturday, July 30, 2005 7:00 am - 12 noon

Sunday, August 21, 2005 6:30 am - 10:30 am
Saturday, September 24, 2005 7:00 am - 12 noon

Additional request:
WNY Public Link Golf Association: Saturday, August 13,2005 10:30 am - 1:30 pm
WHEREAS, the Recreation Advisory Board recommends these dates be approved,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town of Hamburg honor these requests as
listed for the 2005 season.

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Quatroche

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

1.
RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the Transfer of Appropriations for the Personnel
Department within the 2005 Budget as follows:

From: Contingency A1990.419 $2,600.00

To:  Traffic Safety - Hosp Med. A3620.860 $2,600.00

To fund account for Medical Insurance for employee eligible after ten years of service.

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Quatroche

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

V.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board grant permission for the Town Clerk to open and accept the
single bid for one (1) 2005, New and Unused, Ford Interceptor for the Police Department.

Funds are available in Insurance Account CS1930.413 and Police Department Motor Vehicle
Account B3120.202.

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Hochul

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

Catherine Rybczynski, Town Clerk, now opens the bid. She states that it is from DelLacy Ford in
the amount of $18, 586.00.



V.

WHEREAS, a contract for the construction of the 2004 Waterline Replacement Project in 15
locations throughout the Town of Hamburg was awarded to Donald J. Braasch Construction, Inc.
on August 9, 2004 in the amount of $1,536,770; and

WHEREAS, Braasch Construction has to date installed only 2,900 linear feet of the total 16,500
linear feet of waterline replacement included in their contract, and the Town and Erie County
Water Authority have experienced various other problems with them throughout the project; and

WHEREAS, due to these problems and other circumstances, Braasch Construction has
requested to be released from the remaining portions of their contract in the 10 locations that
they have not yet performed any work; and

WHEREAS, the Town Engineer, Deputy Town Attorney, and Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc. have
reviewed this request and recommended that it be approved by the Town Board,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that by mutual agreement between the parties, the Town
Board hereby releases Donald J. Braasch Construction, Inc. from the remaining portions (10
locations) of their contract, without penalty to them. This does not relieve Braasch Construction
of the responsibility for completing all remaining work at the 5 locations that they have
performed work on to date.

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Hochul

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

Mr. Kapsiak explains that there will be an additional cost associated with re-bidding the project.
However, the contractor does have the right to terminate the contract because they only awarded
$990,0000 of the $1.5 million in that they were constrained with the amount of funds they had
available at the time of award. So, they do have the right to get out of the contract without any
penalty. Because of the problems they had with them, they want to get out of the remaining
portion.

Councilman Cavalcoli comments that in the future, if they bid more work, that they go to the

bottom of the list in terms of consideration because of the problems they have had. He would
certainly not recommend that they award a bid to them, even if they turn out to be the lowest

bidder based on their performance.

Mr. Kapsiak comments that they will be bidding this in the winter and hope to come up with a
better price than what they had with them previously and will hopefully come out ahead on this.



VI.

WHEREAS, Donald J. Braasch Construction, Inc. has been released from the remaining
portions of their contract for the 2004 Waterline Replacement Project, thereby necessitating that
a contract for work at the 10 locations yet to be installed (13,600 linear feet total) be rebid; and

WHEREAS, Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc., the Town’s consulting engineers for this project, will
be incurring additional costs associated with the rebidding process and providing general
services during construction; and

WHEREAS, Nussbaumer & Clarke has submitted a proposal to the Town for providing the
additional engineering services in this regard, which has been reviewed by the Town Engineer
and determined to be reasonable and acceptable for the services to be performed,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the contract of Nussbaumer & Clarke, Inc. is hereby
amended to include the additional services, at a lump sum fee of $4,850 for the preparation of
bid documents for the 10 locations and undertaking the rebidding process. Nussbaumer &
Clarke is to also be compensated for any associated costs that they incur during the construction
phase which exceed the $35,370 amount originally awarded to them for general services during
the construction of this project. The Town Supervisor is authorized to sign their February 1,
2005 proposal letter/agreement in this regard. Funding for these services is available in the
budgets of the individual water districts within which the waterline replacement work is being
performed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the name of this project be changed to the 2005 Waterline
Replacement Project.

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Quatroche

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

VII.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve authorizing the Finance Department to increase
Appropriation Account SS28 8110.428 - Debt Service Handling Charge in the amount of
$1,152.00 through the SS28 599 Appropriated Fund Balance to cover the cost of Handling
Charges.

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Hochul

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

VIIL.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the reallocation of unexpended monies received
from the Criminal Justice Department and the F.B.I. through the B599 Appropriated Fund
Balance to the following accounts;

B3120.494.0001 - Drug Enforcement Funds (Criminal Justice) $82,102.81
B3120.494.0002 - Drug Enforcement Funds (F.B.I.) $19,292.35

Then transfer these monies into Capital Fund Accounts as follows:

H94 3120.494.1 - Criminal Justice $82,102.81
H94 3120.494.2 - F.B.1. $19,292.35

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Hochul

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried



IX.

WHEREAS, the Town of Hamburg has determined Dispatch requires updated equipment and a
more efficient and secure work area, Domestic Violence Unit requires additional space, and the
Police department requires additional support function areas, updates will also be made to the
Justice Court if money is available.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Supervisor is authorized to sign a contract with Donald Gallo,
Consulting Engineer, P.C. to provide preliminary design phase work which will include final
floor and site plans with cost estimates for the project at a cost of $36,000.00. Funds are
available in Account H24 3020.205.

Moved: Hoak Seconded: Kesner

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

X

WHEREAS, the Town of Hamburg Code Review Committee has researched, developed and
recommended modifications to the Code of the Town of Hamburg, which are in accordance with
the recommendations of the Town of Hamburg 2010 Comprehensive Plan and the proposed
updated Local Waterfront Revitalization Plan (LWRP), and

WHEREAS, the Town Board wishes to begin the adoption process of the following draft laws:

A new Waterfront Commercial (WC) Zoning District.
A new Route 5 Zoning Overlay District.
An update to Chapter 76, Building Code.
An update to Chapter 109, Fair Housing.

el oY S

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hamburg Town Board hereby sets the
Public Hearing on these amendments to the Code of the Town of Hamburg for February 28,
2005 at 7:00 p.m.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of these proposed laws be made available at the
Town Clerk’s Office, the Planning Department and on the Town’s web site.

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Quatroche

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

XI.

RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the membership of the following into the Big Tree
Volunteer Firemen’s Co., Inc.:

Christopher Camp
3703 Harrison Ave.
Blasdell, N.Y. 14219

Moved: Kesner Seconded: Cavalcoli
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None

Carried



XII.
RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the hiring and termination of personnel for the
Senior Services/Adult Day Services as follows:

1. Wyler, Cheryl
2. Wyler, Cheryl
3. Fittry, Karen

P/T Clerk Typist 01/24/2005  Terminate
P/T Seasonal Clerk Typist ~ 01/24/2005  $9.98
P/T Recreation Attendant ~ 02/02/2005  $7.25

Moved: Cavalcoli Seconded: Hochul

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

X111,

WHEREAS, the residents of the Town of Hamburg and the Village of Blasdell are adversely
impacted by the presence of two toll barriers within the Town of Hamburg boundaries,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Hamburg hereby
requests that the New York State Thruway Authority hold one of it’s required public hearings,
on the proposed toll increase, at Hamburg Town Hall in the Town of Hamburg.

Certified copies of this resolution to be sent to the Regional Director of the New York State
Thruway Authority in Buffalo, as well as the Chairman of the New York State Thruway
Authority in Albany, and the members of the Western New York Legislative Delegation

Moved: Hochul Seconded: Unanimous

Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

Councilwoman Hochul comments that when they announced their toll increase that they would
be holding public hearings in New York State between January and April and they will be one of
the most adversely affected communities, with not one, but two toll barriers. They need to come
to our town and hear what our residents have to say, not just about the toll increase but also their
objective to say that while they are making structural changes and using the money for
rehabilitating existing toll barriers, that they take that opportunity to move the Lackawanna toll
barrier further west outside the community range of the Town of Hamburg and the Southtowns.
They should come to our town and meet us and talk to us eye to eye. Their own studies have
shown that if they move it and close Lackawanna, Hamburg and Blasdell, that they save enough
money that it makes sense.

XIV.
RESOLVED, that the Town Board approve the Audit of Cash Disbursements as follows:
VOUCHER #’S
OPERATING FUND:
BATCH #5 $ 30.00 181
BATCH #6 $ 1,152.00 230
BATCH #7 $ 92,583.64 233 - 359
BATCH #8 $ 109,001.80 368 - 476
BATCH #9 $ 5,772.80 486
BATCH #10 $459,127.50 487 - 488
BATCH #11 $103,301.95 490 - 584
BATCH #12 $12,122.35 585
BATCH #13 $426,455.85 586 - 733
BATCH #14 $850,000.00 737 -738
BATCH #15 $167,626.61 740 - 823
BATCH #16 $62,622.02 UNPROCESSED
PRTRN # PR1 $606,250.28
PRTRN #PR2 $533,702.10

TOTAL OPERATING FUND DISBURSEMENTS:

$3,429,838.90



TRUST & AGENCY

BATCH #1
BATCH #2
BATCH #3
BATCH #4

$ 7,961.72
$586,410.76
$ 20,500.00
$578,037.53

TOTAL TRUST & AGENCY DISBURSEMENTS:

CAPITAL FUND DISBURSEMENTS:

$1,192,910.01

BATCH #4 $750,000.00 231 -232
BATCH #5 $116,443.49 360 - 367
BATCH #6 $165,780.92 477 - 485
BATCH #7 $375,000.00 489
BATCH #8 $ 28,747.55 581 - 583
BATCH #9 $ 2,536.34 734 - 736
BATCH #10 $500,000.00 739
BATCH #11 $ 12,860.56 UNPROCESSED
TOTAL CAPITAL FUND DISBURSEMENTS: $1,951,368.86
PAYROLL
PR #1 $563,795.56
PR #2 $573,870.34
TOTAL PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS: $1,137,665.90
PETTY CASH:
TOTAL PETTY CASH DISBURSEMENTS: $ 0.00
TOTAL CASH DISBURSEMENTS SUBMITTED FOR AUDIT: $7,711,783.67
Moved: Hoak Seconded: Cavalcoli
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried
XV.
RESOLVED, that the Town Board adjourn to Executive Session at 6:21 p.m.
Moved: Hoak Seconded: Quatroche
Roll Call: Ayes: Hoak, Cavalcoli, Hochul, Kesner, Quatroche
Noes: None
Carried

Catherine Rybczynski, Town Clerk



